

No. _____

08-77 JUL 11 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States

MACKENTOCH SAINTHA,
Petitioner,

—v.—

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
JOHN R. INGRASSIA
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

LEE GELERNT
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
JENNIFER CHANGSHA CHANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Petitioner’s Administrative Proceedings.....	8
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON A JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE OF FAR- REACHING IMPORTANCE.....	16
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Scope of Section 1252(a)(2)(D)...	18
B. The BIA’s Recent Precedent Decisions Will Increase The Confusion Over Section 1252(a)(2)(D)’s Scope.....	27
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS INCORRECT.....	29

CONCLUSION..... 38

APPENDIX..... 1a

Decision of the Court of Appeals for
the Fourth Circuit..... 1a

Decision of the Board of Immigration
Appeals..... 26a

Decision of the Immigration Judge..... 40a

Constitutional, Statutory and Regulatory
Provisions Involved..... 51a

Decision of the Court of Appeals for
the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing
En Banc 54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales</i> , 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18, 35
<i>Apriyanto v. Gonzales</i> , 245 Fed. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	32
<i>Arif v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 25
<i>Arteaga v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>A-S-B-, Matter of</i> 24 I & N Dec. 493 (BIA May 8, 2008).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Badewa v. Attorney General</i> , 252 Fed. App'x 473 (3d Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	i, 30, 34
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	5
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i>	18, 26
<i>Dankam v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2007).....	33

<i>DeAlmeida v. Attorney General</i> , 240 Fed. App'x 963 (3d Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	22
<i>Diallo v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19, 35
<i>Dragenice v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Fakhry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Hamid v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Hana v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2007)	19, 26
<i>Haoua v. Gonzales</i> , 472 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	i, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14, 20
<i>Jean-Pierre v. Attorney General</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20, 23
<i>Jimenez Viracacha v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>pet. for certiorari filed</i> , No. 07-1363 (April 28, 2008).....	18, 24
<i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005)	33, 35

<i>Lopez-Soto v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Mehilli v. Gonzales</i> , 433 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2005)	19, 26
<i>Nakimbugwe v. Gonzales</i> , 475 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	20
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	4, 6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	17, 25, 30, 36
<i>Pierre v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 109 (2nd Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Pinos-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (per curiam), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 504 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20, <i>passim</i>

<i>Saintha v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	17
<i>Shkulaku-Purballori v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 23
<i>S-V-, Matter of</i> , 22 I & N Dec. 1306 (BIA 2000).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Toussaint v. Attorney General</i> , 455 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2006).....	20, 22
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) <i>Overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Keeny v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	35
<i>V-K-, Matter of</i> , 24 I & N Dec. 500 (BIA May 8, 2008)	27, 28, 29
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 22, 32
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 33, 35, 36

<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19, 26
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, 9, cl. 2.	1
------------------------------------	---

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1157	9
8 U.S.C. 1159(c)	14
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	9
8 U.S.C. 1252	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C).....	1, 4, 6, 14
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>i, passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(4).....	4, 7, 8
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	7
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2241	5, 6

Foreign Affairs Reform

And Restructuring Act of 1998 (“FARRA”), Pub.L. No. 105-277, div. G, Title XXII, Section 2242(b), 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-822 (1998).....	2
---	---

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310	7
---	---

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 208.16(a)(7)	31
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)	9
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)(2)	3
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)(4)	4
8 C.F.R. 208.18(a)	9
8 C.F.R. 208.18(a)(1)	1, 3
8 C.F.R. 208.18(a)(7)	1, 3
8 C.F.R. 1003.1(d)(i)	28

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.)	7, 8, 33, 35
---	--------------

Other Authorities

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 3	2
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>On the Adequacy of Direct Review After the REAL ID Act of 2005</i> , 51 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 133 (2006)	36
